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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:
CHAPTER 11
EXTRACTION OIL & GAS, INC., et al., BANKR.NO0.20-11548 (CSS)
(JOINTLY ADMINISTERED)
Debtors.
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY Civ.No0.20-1412-CFC
COMMISSION, C1v.No0.20-1506-CFC
Civ.No0.20-1564-CFC
Appellant, C1v.No0.21-0012-CFC
V.
BANKRUPTCY BAP NoO.20-44
EXTRACTION OIL & GAS, INC., BANKRUPTCY BAP NO.20-52
BANKRUPTCY BAP NO.20-56
Appellee. BANKRUPTCY BAPN0.21-01
STATUS REPORT OF

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC” or the “Commission”) respectfully
submits this status report in response to the Court’s January 13, 2021 Order re Status Report!
directing the Commission to submit a report regarding its intent to move forward with two of its
appeals: Civ. No. 20-1506-CFC and Civ. No. 20-1564-CFC. FERC confirms its intent to move

forward with these appeals.

1 FERC v. Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc., 1:20-cv-1412-CFC, Doc. No. 19; FERC v. Extraction Oil
& Gas, Inc., 1:20-cv-1506-CFC, Doc. No. 17; FERC v. Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc., 1:20-cv-
1564-CFC, Doc. No. 19; FERC v. Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc., 1:21-cv-0012-CFC, Doc.No. 11.
In this pleading, D.I. citations reference docket numbers in the underlying bankruptcy
proceeding. Doc. No. citations reference docket numbers in this Court.
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BACKGROUND

On June 14,2020, Extraction Oil & Gas and certain of its affiliates (the “Debtors™)? filed
petitions under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code. (D.I. 1). On September 17, 2020, the
Commission filed a Statement in Support of the Motion of Grand Mesa Pipeline, LLC (“Grand
Mesa”), for an Order Confirming that the Automatic Stay Does Not Apply or, in the Alternative,
for Relief from the Automatic Stay. (D.I. 653). On October 14, 2020, the Bankruptcy Court
entered a Bench Ruling preventing Grand Mesa from seeking the Commission’s consideration of
the public interest impacts of rejecting a jurisdictional contract, (D.I. 831) (“Order Denying the
Lift-Stay Motion”), and then granted Debtor’s motions for summary judgment against various
counterparties. (D.I. 832-34). On November 2, 2020, the Bankruptcy Court entered a Bench
Ruling granting the Debtor’s Motions to Reject. (D.I. 942). On November 10, 2020, the
Bankruptcy Courtissued an Order Granting Motions to Reject Certain Executory Contracts related
to FERC-jurisdictional Transportation Services Agreements (“TSA”). (D.I. 1038). On December
11, 2020, the Commission filed an Objection to Confirmation of the Debtors’ Joint Chapter 11
Plan of Reorganization. (D.I. 1310). On December 23,2020, the Bankruptcy Court entered its
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Confirming the Sixth Amended Joint Plan of
Reorganization of Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc. and Its Debtor Affiliates Pursuant to Chapter 11 of

the Bankruptcy Code. (D.I. 1509) (“Order Confirming the Plan™).

2 The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax
identification number, are: Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc. (3923); 7N, LLC (4912); 8 North, LLC
(0904); Axis Exploration, LLC (8170); Extraction Finance Corp. (7117); Mountaintop Minerals,
LLC (7256); Northwest Corridor Holdings, LLC (9353); Table Mountain Resources, LLC (5070),
XOG Services, LLC (6915); and XTR Midstream, LLC (5624). The location of the Debtors’
principal place of business is 370 17th Street, Suite 5300, Denver, Colorado 80202.
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Grand Mesa filed notices of appeal on October 21, 2020, (D.I. 864), and November 11,
2020, (D.I. 1048). The Commission filed notices of appeal on October 21, 2020, November 6,
2020, November 20, 2020, and January 5,2021. (D.I.816,1016, 1138, 1587). The Commission
filed a Notice of Appeal of the Bankruptcy Court’s October 14, 2020 Order Denying the Lift-Stay
Motion, (D.I. 816), the Bankruptcy Court’s November 2, 2020 Bench Ruling, (D.I. 1016), the
Bankruptcy Court's November 10, 2020 Order Granting Motions to Reject Certain Executory
Contracts, (D.I. 1138), and the Bankruptcy Court’s December 23, 2020, Order Confirming the
Plan, (D.I. 1587). These appeals resulted in Civ. No. 20-1412-CFC, Civ. No. 20-1506-CFC; Civ.
No. 20-1564-CFC, and Civ. No. 21-0012-CFC, respectively.

On December 7, 2020, the Commission and then-Appellant Grand Mesa jointly requested
that this Court consolidate their respective appeals relating to the rejection of the TSAs.3 On
December 11, 2020, the Commission and then-Appellant Grand Mesa jointly requested
certification of a direct appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit.# On
January 8, 2021, Grand Mesa and Extraction filed a Joint Stipulation Of Voluntary Dismissal,
dismissing Grand Mesa’s appeals.>

On January 4, 2021, this Court issued an Oral Order directing FERC to submit a status

report. On January 11, 2021, the Commission filed a Status Report, Renewed Motion for

3 Grand Mesa Pipeline, LLC. v. Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc.,No. 20-cv-1411, Doc. No. 18; Grand
Mesa Pipeline, LLC, v. Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc., No. 20-cv-1521,Doc. No. 14. Please note
that the Commission is using this long form for citations to filings in this Court.

4 Grand Mesa Pipeline, LLC. v. Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc., No. 20-cv-1411, Doc.No. 21; Grand
Mesa Pipeline, LLC, v. Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc., No. 20-cv-1521,Doc. No. 20.

> Grand Mesa Pipeline, LLC. v. Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc.,No. 20-cv-1411, Doc. No. 28; Grand
Mesa Pipeline, LLC. v. Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc., No. 20-cv-1521,Doc. No. 27.
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Certification, and Renewed Motion for Consolidation in its four appeals before this Court.® On
January 13,2021, this Court issued an Order re Status Report directing the Commission to review
the relevant settlement agreements and then either submit a second status report confirming its
intent to move forward with the appeals resulting in Civ. No. 20-1506-CFC and Civ. No. 20-1564-
CFC or dismiss those appeals .” On January 19, 2021, Commission staff gained access to the
settlement term sheets which are subject to a non-disclosure agreement with the debtor.

STATUS REPORT

After reviewing the settlement term sheets, the Commission has decided to move forward
with its appeals of the Bankruptcy Court’s November 2, 2020 Bench Ruling and November 10,
2020 Order Granting Motion to Reject Certain Executory Contracts. See Civ. No. 20-1506-CFC;

Civ. No. 20-1564-CFC.

Dated: January 26, 2021 Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Daniel Mitchell Vinnik

Daniel Mitchell Vinnik

DC BarNo. 1672729

888 First Street NE

Washington, DC 20426

Telephone: 202-502-6460

Email: daniel.vinnik@ferc.gov

Counsel for Appellant,

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

® FERC v. Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc., 1:20-cv-1412-CFC, Doc.No. 18; FERC v. Extraction Oil
& Gas, Inc., 1:20-cv-1506-CFC, Doc. No. 16; FERC v. Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc., 1:20-cv-
1564-CFC, Doc. No. 18; FERC v. Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc., 1:21-cv-0012-CFC, Doc. No. 10.
"FERC v. Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc., 1:20-cv-1412-CFC, Doc.No. 19; FERC v. Extraction Oil
& Gas, Inc., 1:20-cv-1506-CFC, Doc. No. 17; FERC v. Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc., 1:20-cv-
1564-CFC, Doc. No. 19; FERC v. Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc.,1:21-cv-0012-CFC, Doc.No. 11.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on January 26, 2021, I electronically filed the foregoing
document using CM/ECF. I also certify that the foregoing document is being served this day on
all counsel of record on the service list below, via transmission of Notices of Electronic Filing
generated by CM/ECF, electronic mail, and/or first-class U.S. mail.

/s/ Daniel M. Vinnik
Daniel M. Vinnik (DC Bar No. 1672729)

SERVICE LIST
Debtor-Appellee Marc Abrams
Whiteford Taylor Preston LLC
Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc. The Renaissance Centre, Suite 500
405 North King Street

Email: mabrams@wtplaw.com

William E. Arnault

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

300 North LaSalle

Chicago, IL 60654

Email: william.arnault@kirkland.com

Jamie Aycock

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

609 Main St.

Houston, TX 77002

Email: jamie.aycock@kirkland.com

Stephanie Cohen

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

300 N. LaSalle

Chicago, IL 60654

Email: stephanie.cohen@kirkland.com

Ross Fiedler

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

601 Lexington Ave.

New York, NY 10022

Email: ross.fiedler@kirkland.com
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Ciara Foster

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

601 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10022

Email: ciara.foster@kirkland.com

Stephen Brett Gerald

Whiteford Taylor Preston LLC
The Renaissance Centre, Suite 500
405 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Email: sgerald@wtplaw.com

Kevin G. Hroblak

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP
7 St. Paul Street

Suite 1400

Baltimore, MD 21202

Email: khroblak@wtplaw.com

Kevin Liang

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

601 Lexington Ave.

New York, NY 10022

Email: kevin.liang@kirkland.com

Christopher Marcus PC

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Kirkland & Ellis INTL LLP

601 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10022

Email: christopher.marcus@kirkland.com

Christian Menefee
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
609 Main St.
Houston, TX 77002

Email: christian.menefee@kirkland.com

Richard W. Riley
Whiteford Taylor Preston LLC

The Renaissance Centre, Suite 500
405 North King Street
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Wilmington, DE 19801
Email: rriley@wtplaw.com

Anna Rotman

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

609 Main St.

Houston, TX 77002

Email: anna.rotman@Xkirkland.com

Rebekah Sills

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

609 Main St.

Houston, TX 77002

Email: rebekah.mcentire@kirkland.com

Evan Swager
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
609 Main St.
Houston, TX 77002

Email: evan.swager@kirkland.com

Allyson Smith Weinhouse

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

601 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10022

Email: allyson.smith@kirkland.com

Kenneth A Young

Kirkland & Ellis LLP

609 Main St.

Houston, TX 77002

Email: kenneth.young@kirkland.com

Interested Party Dennis A. Meloro
Greenberg Traurig, LLP

Grand Mesa Pipeline, LLC The Nemours Building
1007 North Orange Street
Suite 1200

Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: 302-661-7000
Facsimile: 302-661-7360
Email: melorod@gtlaw.com

Elliot H. Scherker
Brigid F. Cech Samole
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Katherine M. Clemente
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.

333 Southeast Second Avenue
Suite 4400

Miami, FL 33131

Telephone: 305-579-0500
Facsimile: 305-579-0717
Email: scherkere@gtlaw.com
cechsamoleb@gtlaw.com
clementek@egtlaw.com
miamiappellateservice@gtlaw.com

Interested Party Richard L. Schepacarter
Office of the United States Trustee
U.S. Trustee U. S. Department of Justice
844 King Street, Suite 2207
Lockbox #35

Wilmington, DE 19801
Email: richard.schepacarter@usdoj.gov

Claims Agent Albert Kass

Kurtzman Carson Consultants, LLC
Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC 222 N Pacific Coast Highway

Suite 300

El Segundo, CA 90245
Email: ECFpleadings@kccllc.com

Interested Party G. David Dean

Cole Schotz P.C.

Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors 500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410
Wilmington, DE 19801

Email: ddean@coleschotz.com

Erez Gilad

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP
180 Maiden Lane

New York, NY 10038

Email: egilad@stroock.com

Kristopher M. Hansen

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP
180 Maiden Lane

New York, NY 10038

Email: khansen@stroock.com
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Frank A. Merola

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP
2029 Century Park East

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Email: fmerola@stroock.com

Kenneth Pasquale

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP
180 Maiden Lane

New York, NY 10038

Email: kpasquale@stroock.com

Jason M. Pierce

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP
180 Maiden Lane

New York, NY 10038-4982
Email: jpierce@stroock.com

Andrew John Roth-Moore

Cole Schotz P.C.

500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410
Wilmington, DE 19801

Email: aroth-moore@coleschotz.com

Gabriel Sasson

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP
180 Maiden Lane

New York, NY 10038-4982
Email: gsasson@stroock.com

Interested Party Taylor M. Haga

Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell LLP
Platte River Midstream, LLC, DJ South 1201 Market Street, 16th Floor
Gathering, LLC, and Platte River Holdings, Wilmington, Delaware 19801
LLC Email: thaga@mnat.com

Curtis S. Miller

Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell LLP
1201 Market Street, 16th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Email: cmiller@mnat.com

Brett S. Turlington

Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell LLP
1201 Market Street, 16th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Email: bturlington@mnat.com
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Matthew J. Ochs

Holland & Hart LLP

555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202

Email: mjochs@hollandhart.com

Christopher A. Chrisman

Holland & Hart LLP

555 17th Street, Suite 3200

Denver, CO 80202

Email: cachrisman@hollandhart.com

Interested Party

Patricia Williams Prewitt

Colorado Interstate Gas Company Law Office of Patricia Williams Prewitt
2456 FM, 112 Taylor, Texas 76574
Telephone: (512) 352-6760

Email: pwp@pattiprewittlaw.com
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